May 1986 Spec. Sess. Senate Bill 3

Date of enactment: June 12, 1986 Date of publication: June 25, 1986

## 1985 Wisconsin Act 339

AN ACT to amend 45.35 (3m); and to create 20.285 (1) (iw) and 45.35 (3m) (c) of the statutes; and to affect laws of 1911, chapter 567; and 1985 Wisconsin Act 29, section 3007 (17), relating to an indoor practice facility for athletic programs at the university of Wisconsin-Madison and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts for the purposes indicated:

1985-86 1986-87 20.285 University of Wisconsin system (1)University education, RESEARCH AND PUBLIC SERVICE Indoor practice facility (iw) for athletic programs operation and maintenance PR Α -0--0-

SECTION 2. 20.285 (1) (iw) of the statutes is created to read:

20.285 (1) (iw) Indoor practice facility for athletic programs operation and maintenance. The amounts in the schedule for the operation and maintenance, not

- **1497** - 85 WisAct 339

including utilities, of the university of Wisconsin-Madison indoor practice facility for athletic programs. All moneys received for or on account of the indoor practice facility shall be credited to this appropriation.

SECTION 3. 45.35 (3m) of the statutes is amended to read:

45.35 (3m) CAMP RANDALL MEMORIAL. (a) The board may approve, recommend and veto any proposed plans, modifications and changes or policies with respect to established state memorials, including the Camp Randall memorial park, Madison, Wisconsin, as described in chapter 28, laws of 1913 par. (c), and any future veterans state memorials; and recommend the creation and establishment of veterans state memorials.

(b) No structures other than the Camp Randall memorial building project shall memorials approved by the board and walks, roads and subterranean footings may be placed or erected upon Camp Randall memorial park unless authorized by the legislature; nor shall the park be used for any purpose other than those authorized in chapter 28, laws of 1913. If the Camp Randall memorial building is removed, the premises on which it is located shall revert to Camp Randall a memorial park.

SECTION 4. 45.35 (3m) (c) of the statutes is created to read:

45.35 (3m) (c) Camp Randall memorial park, Madison, Wisconsin, is established and described as follows: beginning on the west line of Randall avenue

## **SECTION 7. Nonstatutory provisions.**

- (1) 1985-87 STATE BUILDING PROGRAM CHANGE.
- (a) In 1985 Wisconsin Act 29, section 3007 (1), the following project is added to the 1985-87 state building program and the appropriate totals are adjusted accordingly:
  - In paragraph (j), under projects financed by gifts, grants and other receipts: Madison - Indoor practice facility for athletic programs

\$ 9,500,000

(2) DESIGNATION OR DEDICATION OF FACILITY. The board of regents of the university of Wisconsin system

shall name or dedicate the indoor practice facility for athletic programs the McClain Athletic Facility.

96.6 feet north of the center line of Dayton street extended; thence west at right angles to Randall avenue 370 feet; thence south parallel to Randall avenue 722 feet; thence west at right angles to Randall avenue 235 feet; thence south parallel to Randall avenue 205 feet to the north line of Monroe street; thence north 50 degrees 14 minutes east along the north line of Monroe street approximately 780 feet to the west line of Randall avenue; thence north along the west line of Randall avenue 429 feet to the place of beginning.

SECTION 5. Laws of 1911, chapter 567, as last affected by chapter 631, laws of 1955, is repealed.

SECTION 6. 1985 Wisconsin Act 29, section 3007 (17) is created to read:

(1985 Wisconsin Act 29) Section 3007 (17) The building commission may waive all or any of the requirements under sections 16.85, 16.855, 16.87 and 16.89 of the statutes for the design and construction of the indoor practice facility for athletic programs authorized under subsection (1) (j) if necessary to permit the acceptance of gifts of professional services, labor, material and other property. The building commission may authorize the university of Wisconsin system to negotiate and enter into agreements for the design and construction of the indoor practice facility for athletic programs on such conditions as the building commission prescribes. The board of regents of the university of Wisconsin system may accept gifts of professional services, labor, materials and other property for the design and construction of the indoor practice facility for athletic programs.